## UNDERDOG WARRIORS Sweepstakes Official Rules

NO PURCHASE, DONATION, OR PAYMENT OF ANY KIND IS NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN. A DONATION OR PAYMENT WILL NOT INCREASE YOUR CHANCES OF WINNING. VOID WHERE PROHIBITED BY LAW.

Eligibility: Only U.S. residents who are eighteen (18) years of age or older are eligible to enter. Any participation by any ineligible person(s) will be void.

The sweepstakes is conducted for the benefit of Underdog Warriors (UDW), a 501(c)(3) nonprofit, charitable organization. All donations or proceeds made in this sweepstakes, less any transaction fees and processing costs, go towards UDW's purpose and mission.

Entries can be obtained on the Underdog Warriors Fundraiser page. To enter by making a donation, please follow the on-screen instructions.

No purchase necessary to win, alternate method of entry: No purchase is necessary to win, and a purchase will not improve your odds of winning. To enter without purchase, send a letter including your name, address, phone number, email, date of birth, and an indication that you would like to enter the sweepstakes to the address below. All mailed requests must be received by the end of the sweepstakes to be eligible. Each free entry submitted will receive entries equal to the average number of entries received by those who made donations for the sweepstakes. If the average number of entries by donation is not a whole number, your average number of entities will be rounded up to the next whole number.

There is no limit to the number of entries which will be sold. Odds of winning will vary by the number of entries received. Entries have no monetary value.

Prizes: Ten (10) prizes are available -

- 1 (one) voucher for approximately \$500 in Vimergy products.
- 2 (two) vouchers for approximately \$250 in Vimergy products.
- 2 (two) orgonite pyramids valued at between \$100 and \$200 per item.
- 5 (five) cases of Wyman's Wild Blueberry Juice valued at \$149.99 each.

Additional prizes may be added later, if available.

Sweepstakes winners will be selected by random drawing from all eligible entries received soon after the close of the sweepstakes. Winners will be notified via email. Underdog Warriors reserved the right in its sole discretion to disqualify all suspect entries.

The sweepstakes will run from appropriately November 6, 2023, through the end of December 31, 2023 (or as maybe extended).

Underdog Warriors reserves the right to modify the terms of this sweepstakes in it's sole discretion, including but not limited to adding additional prizes or extending the length of the sweepstakes.

By accepting a prize, you agree to execute a release and waiver form.

The sweepstakes is subject to the laws of the State of Ohio. Except where prohibited, you agree that any and all dispute, claims and causes of actions arising out of or connected with this sweepstakes or any prize awarded shall be resolved individually, without resort to any form of class action, exclusively by a United States District Court in Ohio.

Donations made to a sweepstakes may not be tax-deductible and the winner's prize may be taxable. Consult a tax professional. You agree that UDW is not providing any accounting, tax, or legal advice.

By entering, you agree to be bound by these Official Rules, and to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless: Underdog Warriors, each respective directors, board members, officers, representatives, and volunteers, against any and all claims of liability, losses, damages or causes of action of any kind arising out of your participation in the sweepstakes, or use or misuse of a prize.

For a winners list, send a self-addressed stamped envelope to the address below, with a note inside indicating that you would like a winners list, no later than 30 days after the end of the sweepstakes.

Underdog Warriors and this sweepstakes is run by volunteers.

admin@underdogwarriors.org

Underdog Warriors 68 Ravenna St., #508 Hudson, Ohio, 44236

EIN: 86-3903383

Version, 11/7/2023